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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
BAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. , (510) 567-6700
Mr. Philip Briggs (310) 337-9335 (FAX)

Chevron Products

6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1110

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Chevron, 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Crinnion;:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4,
Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board
adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. BAs of March 1, 1897, the
Alameda County Envirommental Protection Division is required to use
this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also
transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case
is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

© Groundwater samples from the most recent sampling (9-16~98)
contained 160 ppb TPH({(Gas)and 0.50 ppb benzene.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)567-6774. Thank
you.

Sinc

ry’ Seto
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Larry Seto, Environmental Health
Captain Steve McKinley, City of Alameda Fire Department
Chuck Headlee, RWQCBH
Dave Deaner, SWRCB (w/case closure summary)
Files

Enclosures:
1. Case Closure lLetter
2. Case Closure Summary
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAILTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

1 -
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CBRETETCANION

February 2,1999

Mr. Philip Briggs

Chevron Products

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1110

P.O, Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-09%04

RE: Chevron, 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Crinnion:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and
remedial action for the underground storage tanks formerly located at
the above described location. Thank you for your cooperation
throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tanks are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank release 1s required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Section
2721 (e) of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

Y P: e
Mee Ling Téﬁg h)kgfﬂmm—/
Director of Environmental Health Services

cc: Chief, Hazardous Materials Division = files
Larry Seto, ACDEH
Chuck Headlee, RWQCE
Dave Deaner, SWRCB (w/ Case Closure Summary)
Captain Steve McKinley, City of Alameda Fire Department
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY : PROTE A
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 2, 1998

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6774
Responsible staff person: Larry Seto Title: Senior HMS

II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Chevron

Site facility address: 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

RB LUSTIS Case No: Local Case No./LOP 598

URF filing date: 8-23-90 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Chevron U.S.A. P.O. Box 6004 (510) 842-9500
Contact: Phil Briggs San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Closed in-place

Tank No Size in Gallons  Contents: or Removed? Date:
7,500 Reg. Unleaded Removed 5-18-93
7,000 Sup. Unleaded Removed 5-18-93
3,000 Unleaded Plus Removed 5-18-93
550 Waste Qil Removed 5-18-93

Note: two hydraulic hoists and one pump were also removed



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

IIi. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown, most likely from a spill or overfill

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 6

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date approved by oversight agency:

Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 2° Lowest depth: 5’

Flow direction: Inferred to be to the southwest

Most sensitive current use: Adjoining properties are both residential and commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? Unknown Aquifer Name:

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: ---
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): Unknown

'Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s) filed?  Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94502



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Amount Action (Treatment
Material (include units) or Disposal /destination)

Underground tank 7,500 gallon Erickson Inc., Richmond,
CA

Underground tank 7,000 gallon Erickson In¢., Richmond,
CA

Underground tank 3,000 gallon Erickson Inc., Richmond,
CA

Underground tank 550 gallon Erickson Inc,, Richmond,
CA

Soil/hydrocarbons 40 Cu.Yd. Redwood Landfill
Novato, CA

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After® Before? After®
TPH(Gas) 31000 1.0 10,000 160
TPH(Diesel) 25° 396 NA NA
Benzene 200 0.097 560  0.50
Toluene 1600 0.15 230 <0.50
Ethylbenzene 480 0.075 720 <0.50
Xylene 3100 0.098 1000  <0.50
MTBE NA NA NA <2.50
Lead 6.0 NA NA NA
Cd ND NA NA NA
Cr 24 NA NA  NA
Ni 22 NA NA  NA

Zn 26 NA NA NA

=
=
&

5-18-93

5-18-93

5-18-93

5-18-93

6-1-94



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

NA — Not Analyzed
ND - Non-Detect
1 — Samples taken during tank excavation. The highest concentrations were found in the samples collected

from locations (P3-3)
2 — Samples taken form monitoring well located in underground tank excavation during removal
3 - Samples taken after over excavation — confirmatory soil samples
4 — Most recent quarterly monitoring well sampling, 9-16-97
5 —Diesel found in the sample collected during pump & hoist removal (pit)
6 — Sample from stockpile
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.): See “Additional Comments” section.
The initial samples for the underground storage tank, hoist and sump removal were collected at 5° depth, and the
piping removal samples were collected at 2’ to 3” depth.

1V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use?  Yes
Site management requirements; None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded; None



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name; Lan Setq, ) Title: Senior HMS
Signature: /X i Date: ;_— ;.—?@

Reviewgd by K’l
Name: Madhulla Logan

Signature: ‘ %M

Name: Thomas Peacock

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

o Date:Lg {% qg'

Title: Supervising HMS

Signature: N Date: 213 - % CP_- _

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION :
Date Submitted to RB: 9/4 /4% RB Response: /4 /45 CQ&,L /wgs
RWQCR Staff Name; Chukk Headlee Title: Sem-Eagineering Asso. Date: 4/% /qg

Enginegeing, G@OICSF st

VIL. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

In July 1989, as part of the first phase of investigation conducted on site, 13 shallow borings were drilled, and
four soil samples were selected for analysis. The results indicated localized areas of subsurface hydrocarbon
contamination near the pump islands, near the south end of the fuel-piping trench and in the western edge of the
tank pit. Up to 6100 ppm of gasoline and 22 ppm of benzene was found in the soil samples.

In the second phase of site investigation conducted in October 1989, seven soil borings SB-14 to SB-20 were
drilled to the west of the underground storage tank pit to assess the extent of hydrocarbon contamination. Based
on PID readings, three soil samples were collected. Three groundwater samples (WP-1 to WP-3) were
collected. The results indicated that the soil contamination emanating from the underground storage tank pit,
Extends to about 3 to 4 feet west of the property line. The maximum concentrations of benzene found in the
soil and groundwater samples were 1 ppm and 1 ppb respectively.

In May 1993, during tank removal activities, 2 samples were collected from each of the three underground
storage tanks, one sample from the waste oil tank excavation, and one sample from the hoist and sump removal
excavation. Gasoline and benzene were detected up to 7400 ppm and 3.1 ppm respectively in the samples from
the underground storage tank excavation. The highest concentrations of benzene and gasoline were observed in
the soil samples obtained from the pump island. Up to 3 1,000ppm of gasoline and 220 ppm of benzene were
detected. No gasoline, diesel, oil and grease or BTEX were detected in samples collected from the waste oil
tank excavation. Up to 1400 ppm of gasoline and 25 ppm of diesel was found during the removal of the hoist



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

and sump. A water sample collected from the monitoring well located in the excavation pit was found to
contain 10,000 ppb of gasoline and 560 ppb of benzene.

Approximately 1100 cubic yards of soil was excavated from the former tank and pump island , and was aerated
on site. Approximately 40 cubic yards of soil from the waste oil tank, hoist and sump areas were excavated and
disposed of at Redwood Landfill in Novato, CA. Based on the results of samples collected from the aerated
soil, it was approved to be used as backfill material.

Subsequent to over excavation, confirmatory soil samples were collected from the underground storage tank
excavation and pump island areas, Groundwater was observed at five feet below ground surface. Based on the
laboratory results, the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons was significantly less in the confirmatory soil
samples,

Six monitoring wells, MW-2 to MW-7 were installed in January 1996. There was no gasoline or BTEX
detected in any of the soil samples. The monitoring wells have been sampled for the past seven quarters since
June 1996. The groundwater direction has been mostly to the northwest. Based on the monitoring results,
petroleum hydrocarbons have been identified only in monitoring well, MW-3, which is downgradient to the
former underground storage tank area. None of the other downgradient wells; MW-2 and MW-5 have been
found to contain petroleum hydrocarbons.

In summary, this office is recommending that this case be closed for the following reasons:

1) The site has been adequately characterized

2) The source (tank, piping, pump island, etc.) has been removed. Also contaminated soils were excavated
during tank removal.

3) The petroleum hydrocarbons found in monitoring well, MW-3 is localized and has not migrated further
in the downgradient direction.

4) Based on the concentrations found in the monitoring wells, the site presents no risk to human health.

This decision was made by comparing the concentrations found in monitoring well MW-3 to the Tier 1
RBCA look-up numbers (risk based screening levels)

chlseto\closcsum.doc
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TION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. Mw-7
PAGE 1 OF 1
o3 () OusDrve 4 PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
- NI LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED: 1-29-95
/ o [;:] I DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 900 Otis Drive
/ El DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
r 2 SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17.5'
S CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC - WELL DIAMETER: 2"
MW-7 ® § SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
z 3
W o z w
= b= [ o
WELL S 43 El| £
comrteTion|  |GE| |EE| EE 85| & F LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
4] w =
93| 8 |8g] BE 5| 6| §
L4 ) ASPHALT
A I 121 SP [ SAND: light brown; 10% clay; trace silt; 90% fine sand;
R N wt 0 [ 50 74 sC\| abundant shell fragments; medium dense; no product
- 5 ey odor. :
) ‘:_V Wt | 0 |>63 =] sp ['CLAYEY SAND: brown iron oxide staining; organic
T ] Sat oo mottling; abundant sheils; 85% clay; 65% fine sand;
_ g S medium dense; no product odor.
— g—— SAND: as above.
_ O
—% 5 - Satj O | 50 @10" as above; dense; no product odor,
L u'() o
u . @15" dark gray; 90% fine sand; 120% medium sand;
T — Saty O [ 50 small shells medium dense; no product odor.
— - 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17"
- — 2
— 24
- - 26
- 28
— - 30
— - 32
— 34
— - 35
N ~ 3
- — 40
- — 42
- _— 44
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PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. MW-6
PAGE 1 OF 1
Otis Drive 1 PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A . CLIENT: CHEVRON
- N| LOGGED BY: DA . DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96
o [:} 1 DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 800 Oftis Drive
'g ] DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
v o SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17
‘-.;-E.) CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
%’ SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
8 g
1w Q w
kb = E i ol a
WELL z < =gl T
compienion] BB\ |EZ|EE |ES| & | 5 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
25| 2 |52 BE |8 6| 3
. _ ASPHALT: fill.
A1 2 =01 SP | SAND: light brown; trace silt; 85% fine sand; 15%
_ _.!z Wt 0 (49 medium sand; medium dense; no product odor.
L b= —
3 : sat| 0 {a| *
~ & B @5" as above; no product odor.
— 3 Lu_-. 6
o =
=Z — 8
i 2 1 0 {53
2 e
—Z &= Sat 10 SR @10 as above: 95% fine sand; trace silt; 5% medium
- m 19 sand; medium dense; no product odor.
— — 14
~ -1 @15.5" as above; no product odor.
— - Sat{ O |40 | 16 777/ SC |CLAYEY SAND: dark gray; 10% clay; 5% siit; 85%
y fine sand: trace medium sand; medium dense; no
— — 18 product odor.
— =1 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17"
- - 22
— —] 24
— — 26
— 28
— — 30
— — 32
— - 34
— — 36
— - 38
— — 40
- — 42
— — 44




PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. Mw-5

PAGE 1 OF 1
Otis Drive
f" PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
- MW-5 N|LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED; 1-29-96
1 l DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 800 Otis Drive
' DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
Z g
1w Q i w
ot EE gl Q1 a
WELL S 2 - zl T
compiemon|  |BE| |E2| Ee lEE| £ 7 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
05| o |z8| 4w |BE = 5
SOl a e ok [BE5 O &
[ Ll ASPHALT
b7 Ve 2 ..o SP | sAND: light yellowish brown; trace silt; 95% fine sand;
B Ny wt| 0 |50 Wl 5% medium to coarse sand; dense; no product odor.
2 , sat] o |so| Al
- T ] 6 — R @5" as above; 80% fine to medium sand; 10%
O W [0 medium to coarse sand; 10% fine subrounded gravel;
3 £ XY dense; no product odor.
- % — 8 T
- = -
—% & Sat| 0150 404 gt @10" as above; no product odor.
oK) m SRt
- ] 12 L
- — 14~
B 5 16 /74 SC | CLAYEY SAND: dark olive gray; 15% clay; 5% silt; 80%
_ Sat| .0 | 62 / fine sand; trace medium sand; medium dense; no
| 18 product odor; organic odor.
- — 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17
_ ] 22
— — 24
= — 26
- — 2B
= — 30
— — 32
— ~ 34
— — 38
— — 38
e - 40
L — 42
_—. : 44
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ATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELLNO. Mi-4
. PAGE 1 OF 1
Otis Drive .
— PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
N | LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96
/ o I DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 900 Otis Drive
5 D : :
v’ E RILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
o . SAMPLING METHOD:; CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17
% o MW-4 CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
é’ SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
5 g
w S 2 w '
[i ol = E w] O o
WELL =g fa| T 3| T LITHOLOGY / REMARK
COMPLETION ob| |EE|E e |8l % E | / S
98| & |E2| B |8z 51 3
e T ASPHALT
7N V% Wt- o LA ISP I SAND: tight yellowish brown; trace fines; 95% fine sand;
" n Sat; 0 | 50 i RSN 5% medium to coarse sand; medium dense; no product
L |5 -] 4 — odor.
. B Y Satj O |>»63 A
| (@ | 6 @5" as above; trace shells; no product odor.
B =T
—— z —t
| O =5 0 | 50
—2Z &= Sat @10 as above; no product odor.
_ - 12
- — 14
™ 7 @15" as above; 10% clay; 90% sand; medium dense;
— Sat| O |37 16 no product odor, :
- — 18
= - BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17
| — 20
- - 22
— 24
— — 26
— - 28
- - 30
— - 32
—~ — 34
- — 36
— — 38
— — 40
- — 42
[ ] 44




VIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. MW-3
PACIFIC EN AL G , INC PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
- N ] LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED; 1-29-96
o [::] | DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 800 Oftis Drive
- g I DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
@ SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 1¢'
£|MW-3 CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
g SLOT SIZE: 0.020" . WELL DEPTH: 15.5'
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
Z 2
s Q z w
= = ‘ wmf O
WELL &= =R SN
COMPLETION 5 UEJ E % E £ n%t g z E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
93| 2122 8€ [E3 6| 3
® LI lsp | SAND: light yellowish brown; trace fines; 85% fine sand;
A Ve, 5 - 10% medium sand; 5% fine subrounded gravel; medium
R 5 0 dense; no product odor.
I - 4
3 '
"_ % ] Sat| 3 8 @5" as above; medium dense; no to faint product odor.
" g -
. Z— 8
- O _
o
—Z Z Sat| 10 10 @10" as above; 95% fine sand; 5% medium to coarse
— o - sand; trace fine rounded gravel; medium dense; faint
- ] 12 product odor.
= ] @15" as above; 75% fine sand; trace medium to
- — 14 coarse sand; 25% fine to medium subrounded gravel;
- e | CL dense; faint product odor.
Sat| 13| 8 16 £ CLAY: dark gray; 95% clay; 5% fine sand; roots; soft;
[~ ] 18 organic odor; faint product odor.
— - 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 16'
- — 2
— - 24
= — 26
- - 28
- — 30
— — 32
— — 34
__ — 36
- — 38
L — 40
__ — 42
_ — 44
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TION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. JWELLNO. MW-2
. . PAGE 1 OF i
Otis Drive
— =] )1 PROJECT NO. 320-122.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
= N | LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED: 1-29-96
g LMWz | | DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 900 Ofis Drive
8o | DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
E SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 17
ﬁ .CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
= SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 17
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP:; NA
5 2
w 0 w
¢k E E il o a
WELL - < oo 1=
COMPLETION e L Eg nE. £ 8l & E LITHOLOGY /f REMARKS
o8|l o |zl uL BE| = | 5
SO| O |82 oL 85 ©C ) @
| | "-':: SP [SAND: light brown; trace fines; 95% fine sand; 5%
_ o : medium to coarse sand; medium dense; no product odor.
e wt| o |63
— 4
- 3 Sat| 0§40 A @5 as above; 90% fine sand; 10% fine subrounded
___ EE'J gravel; medium dense; no product odor.
L E—f - 8
- 5 -
— E E - Sat| 0 | 38 @10 as above; no product odor.
%) < -
]
@0
) 14 D
7 16 /7] SC |CLAYEY SAND: dark gray; 20% clay; trace silt; 80%
] Sat| O [ 49 fine to medium sand; shell fragments; medium dense,

' no product odor.

{

18
20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 17

l
N

[t

24

26

|

L

28

1

L
&

32

|

[
®

|

36

I
&

1

42
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Group
Primary Divisions Symbol/Graphic Typical Names
o0
COARSE | GRAVELS{ CLEAN GW | oo d Well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures;
GRAINED GRAVELS °od little or no fines
SOILS half of oo
coarse 254 Poorly graded gravel \-sand mixtures;
fraction ([ess‘than GP |95 Foorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures;
mare than laraer than 5% fines) aag little or no fines
half is larger #g ciove eog
thas?eﬁgoo GRAVEL |GM E E E Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
WITH
FINES GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
SANDS g};ﬁg’; Well graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
\ half of
coarse {less than
fraction 5% fines) Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands: little or no fines
smaller
than #4
sieve SANDS |SM Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
WITH .
FINES Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines
FINE SILTS AND CLAYS lnorgan!c silts and very fine sand, rock flour, sili}f or
GRAINED clayey fine sands or clayey silts, with slight plasticity
SOILS
liquid Hmit CL // Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly
h less than 50% /é clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
more than ]
' 7 o . .
smgf? ;fr!tsh an oL ,,/// % Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
#200 sieve
SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy
or silty soils, elastic siits
liquid limit : V . . -
more than 50% CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
OH Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
RO
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt ::::o: Peat and other highly organic soils

@

PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUP, INC.

Unified Soil
Classification System




‘WELL LOG

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS
Drilling Method Gravel Pack
HSA - Hollow stem auger - CA - Coarse aguarium sand

CFA - Continous flight auger
Air - Reverse air circulation

Sampling Method

Cal. Mod. - California modified split-spoon sampler (2" inner diameter) driven 18" by a
140-pound hammer having a 30" drop. Where penetration resistance is

designated "P", sampler was instead pushed by drill rig.
Disturbed - Sample taken from drill-return materials as they sudaced.

Shelby - Shelby Tube thin-walled sampler (3" diameter), where sampler is pushed by drill-rig.

Molsture _Content Sorting Plasticity H-NU (ppm)
Dry - Dry PS - Poorly sorted L -Low ND - No detection
v Dp -Damp MS - Moderately sorted M - Moderate
Mst - Moist WS - Well sorted H - High
Wt - Wet '
Sat - Saturaied |— Sample Pressrved for
1 Laboratory Testing
Symbhols
. sample
/- First encountered ground water sampled 7 recovery
Y - Static ground water level nierval
Density (Biows/Foot - Cal Mod Sampler)
Sands and gravels Silts and Clays
0-5 - Very Loose ’ p-2 - Very Soft
5-13 - Loose 2-4 - Soft
13-38 - Medium dense 4-9 -Fm
38-83 - Dense 317 - Stiff
over 63 - Very dense 17-37 - Very Stiff
37-72  -Hard

over72 - Very Hard

GRAIN - SIZE SCALE

GRADE LIMITS GRADE NAME
U.S. Standard '

inch sieve size
—120 ———— . Boulders
T 30 ——30mn —————————————— . Cobbles
- 019 ——No.4 ——————————— . CGaves . __
—= 0.08 ——=-No,10 ————————-2% .
_______ No, 40 ————emeom—_f€dm _ __~  Sand
——————— No.200 -—————e——f0
——————— s

Clay Size

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results -

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191, 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, California (continued)

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E -4 MTBE
TOC () Date () (ms) () —ppb >
MW-5/
7.30 2/8/96 2.10 5.20 — ND ND ND ND ND —_
6/27196 398 332 Q <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
9/3/96 3.50 3.830 0 <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 3.31 3.99 0 — — —_ — — —
3/5/97 3.15 4.15 Q- - — — — — —
6/3/97 3.59 371 0 —— — —_ — — —
9116197 5.12 2.1%8 0 — — —_ — ——— —
12/9/97 240 4.90 0 —_ — — — — —
MW-7/
9.58 2/8/96 3.24 6.34 — ND ND ND ND ND -
6127196 5.07 4.51 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
9/3/96 5.29 4.29 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 4.95 4.63 0 -— - “— — — —
3/5/97 4.36 5.22 0 -— -— - - — —
6/3/97 5.07 4.51 0 — — — — — -
$/16/97 3.74 584 0 -— - - — — -
12/9/97 3.39 6.19 0 — — - - -— —
Trip Blank 6/27/%6 — - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
9/3/96 — - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/3/98 -— —_— - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
3/5/97 — -— —_ — — —_ — - -
6/3197 -— — .- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/16/97 — — — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/9/97 —_ —_ — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <25




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0191, 900 Otis Drive, Alameda, California
Product
Well ID/ DITW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTRBE
TOC () Date (ft) (msl) L ti) < -ppbh— >
Mw-2/
9.17 2/8/96 2.75 6.42 — 94 ND ND ND ND -
6/27/96 4.99 4.18 4] <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/3/96 5.21 3.96 ¢ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 4.54 4.63 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
3/5197 4.09 5.08 4] — — — —_ - -
6/3/97 4.91 4.26 0 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9716497 5.03 4.14 ¢ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/9/97 2.74 6.43 ) <50 <0.50 <90.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
MwW.-3/ '
7.11 2/8/96 1.36 5.75 — 460 26 ND 5.8 ND —_
6/27/96 3.22 3.89 0 13¢° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.51 16
9/3/96 3.08 4.03 0 1607 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 2.68 4.43 ¢ 260¢ 4.3 <0.50 0.62 <0.50 50
/5597 2.40 4.71 0 31¢° 11 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 6.7
6/3/97 3.04 4.07 0 260! <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10
9/16/97 2.92 4.19 0 160 Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25
12/9197 1.50 5.61 0 449 14 <0.50 4.6 <0.50 59
MwW.4/
7.78 2/8/96 1.32 6.46 —- ND ND ND ND ND —
6/28/96 2.99 4.79 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
913196 3.50 423 0 <50 <0Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
12/3/96 2.95 4.83 0 — — - - - —
3/5/97 2.55 5.23 ¢ - — - - — —
6/3/97 3.27 4.51 0 — — — — — -
9/16/97 3.27 4.51 0 — —-— - —_ - -
12/9/97 1.99 588 ¢ - — - — - -
MW-5/
7.37 2/8/96 0.75 6.62 - ND ND ND ND ND —
6/27/96 2.66 4.71 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9/3196 3.29 4.08 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/3/96 2.66 4.71 0 - — — — - -
3/5197 2.98 4.39 0 —_ — — — — —
6/3/97 2.78 4.59 0 - -— - — - -
916/97 3.1 4.26 0 - — - — — —
12/9/97 1.95 5.42 . ¢ — — —_— — - -
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S AGENCY 12630\

A A COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERV
FDARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL @PALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION =

x
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
- OAKLAND, CA 94621 .
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ﬁﬂnnnénpﬁﬁn TANK CLOSURE PLAN \Q
* % % Complete according to attached instructions k% k
o
2 v
1. Business Name _ C HEURow Sgrvice Srtemaan ©ia\
Business Owner __ChBuroen UL S A
2. Site Address A0 OTs Dr ,/ WESTL I ME
Alhrmes a zip 99501  phone __¢/esEn
, Po Gor Soay

City
Chaevman~n VS ¢

3. Malling address
City SA ~ Qﬂ-w\om C A
Land Owner Cyguon U SO
T O Rex.Soe™

Address: .
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

zip 94582  Pphone

4.
city, state Hap v, CAzip 74383

CHeyron ULSA
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAL 000 000 ]

rev 3792
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6. Cqontractor é,'f”"""-é-'ﬂ‘- Kypn Trac .

*

Address 2Zi1So W, tWinte~n g

city Havwaern , CA qysys Phone (S/0) 783 -7s500 @
I V\

License Type' __HRZ A IDd 220793 gxp_ SI3 /53 =

*Eefective Janumrey 1, 1992, Susiness and Professionsl Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors te also hold
Hazardoum Waste Certification issued by the State Contrectors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriste contractors license type.

7. Consultant T overs STom g DEUELOPMENT
| Address P o, Rex 255Y
city Samra Resa Phone (701) S38- 8818

8. Contact Person for Investigation
anﬂ an
Name Mo rdreg Title ProygeT Mawnsern.

Phone (701) 538- 8818

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan "‘1

!
Length of piping being removed under this plan 420 (10! teendaesd

Total number of tanks at facility H
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Ericksen EPA I.D. No. CAD ooqYybke3§1-

Haulerf,‘é.icense No. ©19 License Exp. Date _©~ 73

Address: 255 Parae  B\vp
E

City i Ricomomd State Cw Zip el\-[ Bo\

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name Giasons EPA I.D. No. CAD G82883 117

Address 2200 Tressun Avg. Suirg 200
i

City EA-K-E.& S ELELD State €A Zip ‘] 33 el
(80%) 3270413

rev 3/92 - 2 -



c) Tank and PipI% Transporter .

Name E riceson EPA I.D. No. CAD 609 4bl3d~

Hauler License No. Oo\V4 License Exp. Date _S—73

Address 2SS Pana BivD

city RicarmoenD state _C?  zip _94804

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Lmc EPA I.D. No. CAD eciybb352
Address (pOO S, Foynte ST
City (Z\c_Hmor-J D State Cr Zip SGY8oS

% 11, Experiwa tor
Name deer Alorres
- ——

Company { o:tw_rﬁ STem & Bs_uﬁ.uopmgﬂv‘

Address Yo Rox 255

city _SAntr [Rose state &% zip 459°S phone (707)<38-8818

12. Laboratory

Name Soveniorn  LwEs

Address B82S HArmoepn D Y

city _Meartinez. state C A zip 9 4553
State Certification No. [SYZ-

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [)<|

If yes, describe.

.

rev 3/92 -3 -



14. Describe method!o be used for rendering ta. inert
) Triee Riwse ,  Vevon Tase Dan Fere 204bfjas Cw#vzn‘n’

- 4 J

Defore tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information P amples et
Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
2000 Gwo | Custo SuPREMmE z 3&&? Sewples
Guﬂ—s.::..rus.- ~ 60‘1 ot Sihas oF \Pmbﬂ‘géacﬂim
“Tprmn hole of coch fan k..
1500 GAC | Cnevnon Lesded fontedadl  alosue qeovnd v | BT ground waler,
Rﬁaoummm— Z Sor Swa\le"a

$rom walil next to
Faunk eads - one
(3 rowndiater se 1.

&v-b-l""-(
Tono Geo C v, S P e G oo

oue socl swle from

= bE(JlECL‘H’\ “{‘\f”» efd.Ci .

AN e TE OV If rowndweder,

‘ 2sul somples Fros |
wails next b faukends
d-one_growndwater sajuple

v

A
v

550

s
: Tym

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated) '
C.wmeesl't_e- . 5o\ Planmad Rec celease
220

On s\t do ke Sevwelad dlg:fgd—d«o) euey
2o &1:}53'

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
comnpletely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri~Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

attached Tahle 2.

S

sec/

VA

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
O+ G
TehrD S F D
e
SEMMEOC
T CRO MmeTres ”C.n—/c,a./pe,/‘zn [ A Teaf
1 Sau’oleﬁ colld:ABd Lrom Iemleea anl eo/ ﬁa{: dank stold be fw-é’i/?
r Totod [eatly tn aelditrva BT o TP o £
. Saufie:i collebied Lom waste o0 Yau pzf' Sthali be M"”["jte "y
TPy, TPl 5 Jo- , R7EX, Chlorivated fdlrocarbous, metak jo- FCB, rel, py
* e peasdte 0S ; Metpd g2

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92



18. Submit Worker's .npensation Certificate cop’Or\ A\

Name of Insurer 12@._9\;5\\‘; A D &ovn raTry Faxp 4-1-99%
19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to cobtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Barry E. McCoy

Signature”ffpﬁgg;cumﬁ\5: V”\CC§¢<~f”

Date ’5’15"-{"71 N

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Nam lease typ Timothy J. Dahl, on behalf of Chevron USA
Signature f;?ézgifzﬁﬁy

\-\h /
Date 22 5 793 7

rev 3/92 - 6 -
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fqe“ler — ryan inc.

SITE SAFETY PLAN, JOB #1263.01

GENERAL _INFORMATION

SITE: Company: Chevron U.S.A.

Location: 900 Otis Drive @ Westline
City: Alameda, California
PLAN PREPARED BY: Gettler-Ryan Inc. DATE: 03/22/93
OBJECTIVES: To provide a safety plan for the safe completion of the
site work.

PROPOSED DATE OF TANK AND LINE REMOVAL: 4/12/93

DOCUMENTATION/

SUMMARY:: Hazardous material may be present, caution is advised.
Site work includes removal of 4 underground storage
tanks and the demolition of all site structures.

SITE/WASTE _CHARACTERISTICS

WASTE TYPE(S): Liquid Solid Gas
CHARACTERISTICS: Volatile Flammable Toxic

FACILITY DESCRIPTION: Chevron USA service station with underground

utilities.
STATUS: Closed
HAZARD EVALUATION
' PARAMETER: TLV 300 ppm THC HEALTH: ingestion, inhalation,
absorption
LEL 10% Gastechtor max.

2150 west winton avenue ) hayward, californiao 94545 . (510) 783-7500

601

university avenue * sacromento, california 94444 e (916) 568-7500



SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

AND COMMENTS:

Correct safety procedures must be followed per
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Health and Safety Plan. UGST to be
inerted per BAAQMD guidelines (Reg. 8, Section 40)
30 Ibs. of dry ice to be placed in tank prior to
removal,

SITE SAFETY WORKPLAN:

PERIMETER ESTABLISHMENT: Complete site to be fenced: use barricades and

PERSONAL PROTECTION:

flagging to restrict access to tank removal
areas.

Level of Protection EPA Level Dj/lLevel C
Available

Modifications: Rubber gioves and hard hats.
Surveillance Equipment and Material: Gastech

SITE ENTRY PROCEDURES: N/A

DECONTAMINATION

PROCEDURES:

FIRST AID:

Personnel: Wash thoroughly with detergent
solution and water

Equipment: Steam clean if necessary

As applicable

WORK LIMITATIONS (time of day, weather, heat/cold stress}): none.

INVESTIGATION-DERIVED
MATERIAL DISPOSAL:

TEAM COMPOSITION:

quler — ryan inc.

Tanks and lines to be manifested and hauled by
Erickson. All materials removed from tank haole
to be sampled, placed on visqueen on site and
covered until classified for proper disposal.

Jim Reed - Foreman and site safety officer

2 Laborers

1 Operator

1 Field Technician from Touchstone
Development

(415) 783-7500

(]n

genera| and enviranmenlal conbraclors
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EMERGENCY INFORMATION

LOCAL RESOURCES: Ambulance/Hospital Dial 911
Police/Sheriff/Hwy Patrol Diat 911
Fire Department Dial 911

SITE RESOURCES: Water Supply
Telephone
Visqueen
Fire Extinguisher
First Aid Kit
Sorbant Pads

EMERGENCY CONTACT: Gettler-Ryan Inc. {510)783-7500
EMERGENCY ROUTES: Nearest emergency hospital is:

Alameda Hospital

2070 Clinton Avenue

Alameda, California 94501

{(5610) 523-4357

Map attached

«q;
"qemar — ryan inc. (415) 783-7500
qeneral and environmealal conlraclors
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i — -
mena NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE
Woodruff-Sawyer & Co. DOES ROT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
220 Bush Street _POLICIES SELOW,
7th Floor COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

San Francisco, CA 94104

foNeAN A Firemun’s Fund Ing. Co.

GUEMY B Republic Ind. Co. of America

CONPANY
ETER &

INGURED

Gettler-R;
2150 Wm{?ntm Avenue
Hayward, CA 94345-1787 toweAaY n

COMMANY E
LETTER

PO'LIGIES QF NBBHAI\K:E LIEI’ED BELG‘W HAVE BEE lSSUE TO THE ABOVE FOR 'ﬂ'E FOLICY FERICD

INDICATED, P-‘DTWHHUI"AHDJIG ANY RECQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GON‘IWI’ OR OTHER DGGMNT WITH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS

CERT FICATE MAY BE IBSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUKGIES DEECRIBED HEREIN |5 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
LUSIONS AND CONCRTIONR OF SUGH POLICEES. LIMITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAD CLAIE,

L‘?&I YIPE OF IGURANCE POLICY NuMBSER TOATE (UYL | GATE (T LT
GENERAL LARNLITY QENERAL AGBREGATE ¥
COMMERCIL GRNERAL LABRLITY PRODLCTI.CONPIOP AGG. | #
] casimmans] | oooun PEROONAL & AV, A |4
OWNER'S & CONTRAGTOR'S PROT] : EAGH DOCURRENGE '
] FIRE DAMACE Ay cnaty |8
ALED. EXPENSE (AT o %
AUTONCNLE LINBRUTY COMBINGD SINGLE
- , LT 1,000,000
AL OWNED ASTOR BODLY RLRY "
A X | soweoueo auroa 595MZAB0126466 04/01/93 04/01/54 | tPorpenan)
[ X ine> aurvoe BODRY BLAY R
_y NON-OWNED ALTON (Par o)
| canaaE LABLTY PAOPEATY DAMAGE %
ICESS UANLITY ) EAGH OCCURRENGE ]
: AGGREGATE N
GTHER THAN UNERELA FORM
WIORKER'S CoupERRATION 0 T 1,000,000
B o m -ty BINDER924 1193 04/01/24 RAEASE=POLIGY LIMIT s 1,000,080
LOYERS" LIA DISEARE—EACHEMPLOVEE [ 1,000,000
CTRER '

GESCAFPTION OF OPERATIONSA OCATIONQVEMCLEIFEGIAL ITEMS
Ag reapects All California Operations.

| SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES BE CANCELLED REFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, ; -
MAIL _3_‘!... DAYS WRITTEN uams TO

City of Alarmeds

¢ #:L5LY89G0(G



CERTIFICATE 19 IS5UED AS A MATTER OF MFORMATION ON

o
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, TH!8 CERTIFICATE
Woodruff-Sawyer & Co, DOES r?or AMEND. EXTEND DREAI.TEH THE mmné.é' AFFORDED BY THE
220 Bush Street L POLICIED SELOY,

7th Floor COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

San Francisco, CA 94104
fourav A Fireman's Fund Ins, Co.

F2
INGURED MY R Republic Ind. Co. of America
Geitier-Ryan, Inc. comeny ¢
2150 West Winfon Avenue
Hayward, CA 945453-1787 CousAt p
COMPANY E
IRTTER

‘ 1S TQ CERTFY THA THEPUUGIESOFI{HJWELWMH&VEEEENISWEDTO“EINQUHEDNMEDMOVEFWWF“WFEHIOD
CINEDR%IOE‘TE m BE l:&ED o%v PEF!T'MN Ti'E I%%!ME AFFOH}%; BY ‘I'I-GEOI’DLKHE nsmﬁgzn HEHE.EHIE SU&EH&I'S ™ A!..'Ln THE Tgﬁw
EXCLUBIONE AND ZONOITIONE UCH POLICES. LIMITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAIC GLAIMS,

L‘?‘% TIPE OF INSURANGE POLICY NUMBEN P'ﬂ.lﬁ mum ?ﬂmw LiwTs
GENERAL LINRILITY GENEAAL AGRHEGATE 3
SOMMERGUL GENERAL UADLITY PRODUCTS.CONPAOP AGR. |4
| cammmaoe] | ocoum PERGONAL & ADV, WRRY | §
[ 1 omErs & coONTRAGTONS AROT, : EAOH OOCURRENGE * ’
m FIRE DANAGE {Arpanrieg |8
MED. EXPENGE (Al 0% %
AUTONGNLE LANITY
P | COMBNED SiNcLE 1,000,000
AL DWNED AUTOS BUDLY MJURY *
A[ X | sovEDuED AuTea S95MZAR0126466 0470193 04/01/94 | iPerpran)
| X | HIRD auror . BODLY MIURY .
[ X | nonowven autos (Por accliien] -
| GARAGE UABLITY PROPEATY DAMAGE 3
EXERESS UANLITY . EACH DEURAENCE ]
] . ' AGOAEBATE ¥
BTHAN THAN UNRRELLA FORM
WORKER'S COMPENBATION wﬂtmmm T s 1000000
B M.D BINDERI24 04701193 0d01/94  one oot e 1,000,000
EMPLOYERE LARUTY : DisEsse—EacHEMPLOVEE [3  L000,000
OTHER

OESCAFTION OF OFSRATIONIVLOCATIONLVEHICLNLSFRCIAL ITRKS
As reapects All Califoenia Operations,

EXPRATION DATE THERECF, ;
wai, 30 pavs wrTEn um 10

LX)
=
—
=
&4
S
==
1
1
kg
FEY
3>
o
2
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=
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(321

:!‘IGIJRQQ(HQ - HER DY L DV



THIB CERTIFICATE 18 iS3UED AS A MATTER OF NFORMATION ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTA UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, TH!8 CERTIFICATE

Woadruff-Sawyer & Co. DOES NOT AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
220 Bush Street | POLICIEY SELOY,
7th Floor COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

San Francisco, CA 94104
COMPANY A Fireman’s Fund Ing. Co.

F2
TNGURED CMEMY B Republic Ind. Co. of America
Gettier-Ryan, Inc. COMEANY @3
2150 West Winton Avenus
Hayward, CA 94545-1787 COUEANY 1y

COMPARY E
LETTER

” THFS nm GERT¥Y THAT l'HE POUOIEB CF NBUHN\BE LISTED BELOW HWE BEEN [SELED TO 'I'I'E INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
NOTWITHBTANDING ANY AEQUIREMENT, TERM DR ODNDmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR GTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEGT TO WHIOH THRS
CERTFICATE MAY BE OSG&ED m MM" PERTAIN, TI-E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DEEBHBED HEREIN {5 SUBJECT TD ALL THE TERMS,
XCLUSIONS AND CONOITIONS OF SUCH POLIGES. LIMITS wawn MAY HAVE BEEM REDUCED BY PAID CLANE,
9& TYPE OF INBURANGE POLICY HUMSEN oY cuumm W(uum LiaTs
GENERAL LIREILITY AENERAL AGGREGATE s
COMMERCHL GENEAN, LADILITY PRODUCTE-CONPIOP AGE. | #
] cramssune] | opouR PEROONAL & ATV, WARTY | §
| ! MRS & CONTRAGTOR'S PRY : EACH OOOURRENOR 0 _
_j FIfE DANACE fArponatieg |8
MED. EXPENSE (A 008 %
AUTONONLE LIABCLITY
ANY NI , gD SINeLE *  1.000,600
|| AL OWNED AUTGS FODLY INJURYE s
Al X | acuenueo Autos BISMIARN1264686 0470193 04/01/94 | tPeostsn)
X | HinD auToR . BODLY BQURY .
X | nosiwmin autos . ot necicion)
| GARAIE LIABLITY PROPEATY DAMAGE 3
KR4S LUADILITY . EAGH DCGURRENOE $ -
. . AZOREGATE »
OTHER THAN UNBRELLA FORY
STATUTGRY LMITD
WORKER'E COMPENRATION
EACH ACCENT 3 1,000,000
B m BINDER3924 04/01/93 04/01/34 CHEEASEwPOLIGY LIMET & L,000,000
EMPLOYERS' LIARUTY : DisEARE-EACH EMALOVEE ¢ 1,000,000
OTHER '

DEICAPTION OF OAERATIONILOCATIONUVESICL IR IPECIAL FTEMS
As reapecta All Culifornia Operations,

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCR
{ EXPIPATION DATE THEREQF, THE b
MMLQQ_.DAYSWRI'ITENN@{'DETU E QLR FMTEHOI.DERNAI\EDTOTHE

QED POLICES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
City of Alameds :

m‘:’ ':‘i':”:.u& 5i; vl
7 BYLGLIROGNIG - top0:0 4 SRe) ~F ! T wedy-Jara30p:Al IN3S




